AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 17 OF THE CITY OF DUNWOODY CODE OF ORDINANCES BY REVISING THE TRAFFIC CALMING MEASURES POLICY

- **WHEREAS,** the City of Dunwoody is charged with safeguarding the safety, health and welfare of the citizens of the City; and
- **WHEREAS**, the City of Dunwoody has heretofore adopted an ordinance for Traffic and Public Roadways, Traffic Calming Measures, as set forth in Chapter 17, Article 5 of the Code of the City of Dunwoody (the "Code"); and
- **WHEREAS**, the provisions of Chapter 17, Article 5 established a Traffic Calming Measure policy that was previously adopted and implemented by DeKalb County, Georgia within the boundaries of the City of Dunwoody; and
- **WHEREAS,** the Mayor and City Council have determined that it may be appropriate to amend the ordinance to establish a Traffic Calming Measures policy that is reflective of the goals and values of the City of Dunwoody.

THEREFORE, Mayor and City Council of the City of Dunwoody hereby ordain:

<u>Section 1</u>: The Traffic and Public Roadways Ordinance, Chapter 23 of the City of Dunwoody Code of Ordinances, is hereby amended by deleting Article 5 in its entirety and replacing it to read as follows:

Article 5: Traffic Calming Measures

Section 1: Program Established

There is established a Traffic Calming program whereby eligible neighborhoods may petition the City to authorize installation of traffic calming measures within their neighborhood. The Public Works Department shall create and maintain a policy that the City Council shall approve by Resolution, for establishment of Traffic Calming Districts and the implementation of traffic calming measures.

Section 2: Council Approval

Prior to the installation of any traffic calming measures, the City Council shall approve by Resolution the establishment of each such Traffic Calming District, pursuant to the policy created by the Public Works Department and approved by the City Council.

Section 2: This Amendment shall become effective immediately upon its adoption by the City Council, and incorporated into the Code of the City of Dunwoody, Georgia. This Amendment hereby repeals any and all conflicting ordinances and amendments.

SO ORDAINED, this _____ day of ______, 2009.

[SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE]

ORDINANCE 2009-XX-XX

Approved:

Ken Wright, Mayor

Approved as to Form and Content:

Sharon Lowery, City Clerk (Seal)

ATTEST:

Brian Anderson, City Attorney